

No. 19-50723

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official and individual capacities; MICHAEL FEUER, City Attorney for Los Angeles, California, in his official and individual capacities; ANDREW CUOMO, Governor of New York, in his official capacity; MATTHEW DENN, Attorney General of Delaware, in his official capacity; JOSH SHAPIRO, Attorney General of Pennsylvania, in his official capacity; THOMAS WOLF, Governor of Pennsylvania, in his official capacity,

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

Brief of Appellants

Farhang & Medcoff
Matthew Goldstein
4801 E. Broadway Blvd., Ste 311
Tucson, Arizona 85711
(202) 550-0040

Josh Blackman LLC
Josh Blackman
1301 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
Daniel Nightingale
Hannah Roblyer
1221 McKinney Street
Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

No. 19-50723

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official and individual capacities; MICHAEL FEUER, City Attorney for Los Angeles, California, in his official and individual capacities; ANDREW CUOMO, Governor of New York, in his official capacity; MATTHEW DENN, Attorney General of Delaware, in his official capacity; JOSH SHAPIRO, Attorney General of Pennsylvania, in his official capacity; THOMAS WOLF, Governor of Pennsylvania, in his official capacity,

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vii
Jurisdictional Statement	xi
Issues Presented	xii
Statement of the Case	1
I. New Jersey Attorney General Gurbir Grewal is censoring Defense Distributed and the Second Amendment Foundation.....	2
A. Grewal is the only defendant at issue on appeal.	2
B. Digital firearms information is First Amendment speech.....	2
C. Plaintiffs published digital firearms information.	5
D. Grewal is censoring Defense Distributed’s speech in Texas.	8
II. Procedural posture.....	13
A. Defense Distributed and SAF sued Grewal in Texas.....	13
B. Grewal sued Defense Distributed and SAF in Seattle on the jurisdictional theory that websites go everywhere.	13
C. The district court granted Grewal’s motion to dismiss for lack of personal jurisdiction.....	21
Summary of the Argument	24
Argument	26

- I. Grewal is judicially estopped from denying personal jurisdiction below. ... 27
 - A. Judicial estoppel applies to positions about personal jurisdiction..... 27
 - B. Grewal’s position in the Washington case against Plaintiffs conflicts with Grewal’s position in the Texas case by Plaintiffs. 28
- II. Grewal is subject to specific personal jurisdiction in Texas. 31
 - A. Specific personal jurisdiction’s “minimum contacts” are the issue..... 31
 - B. Grewal’s Texas contacts are extensive. 32
 - C. Jurisdiction over Grewal is demonstrated by *Calder* (U.S. 1984) and *Wien Air* (5th Cir. 1999). 35
 - D. *Stroman Realty* is not controlling..... 40
- III. Alternatively, the district court should have transferred the action to New Jersey instead of dismissing it. 43
- Conclusion 46
- Certificate of Service 47
- Certificate of Compliance 50

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allred v. Moore & Peterson</i> , 117 F.3d 278 (5th Cir.1997)	39
<i>Austad Co. v. Pennie & Edmonds</i> , 823 F.2d 223 (8th Cir.1987)	39
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	4
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Bernard Lumber Co., Inc.</i> <i>v. Lanier-Gervais Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1990)	27, 28
<i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	4
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> <i>v. Super. Ct. of Calif., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	32
<i>Bruce Lee Enters., LLC v. A.V.E.L.A., Inc.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 2333 LTS, 2011 WL 1327137 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011).....	28
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	31, 35
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cicalese v. Univ. of Tex. Med. Branch</i> , 924 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Defense Distributed. v. Grewal</i> , No. 3:19-cv-04753-AET-TJB (D.N.J.).....	44
<i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> , Nos. 19-1729 & 19-3182 (3d Cir. Oct. 28, 2019)	45

Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
121 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015) 4, 15

Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
2015 WL 9267338, 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 14, 15, 16

Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017) 14

Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. 1:15-CV-372-RP, 2018 WL 9866515
(W.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2018)..... 14

FDIC v. Malmo,
939 F.2d 535 (8th Cir.1991) 39

Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. v. EisnerAmper, L.L.P.,
898 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018) 26

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011) 31, 32

Great Western United Corp. v. Kidwell,
577 F.2d 1256 (5th Cir. 1978) 42

Henry Law Firm v. Cuker Interactive, LLC,
No. 5:18-CV-5066, 2018 WL 3025959
(W.D. Ark. June 18, 2018) 28

Holt Oil & Gas Corp. v. Harvey,
801 F.2d 773 (5th Cir.1986) 38, 39

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945) 31

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)..... 33

Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intelligence Ctr.,
548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008) 42, 43

Junger v. Daley,
209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000) 4

Lopez v. Pompeo,
 923 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) 26

Miss. Interstate Exp., Inc. v. Transpo, Inc.,
 681 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1982) 40

Nationwide Mutual Ins. v. Tryg International Ins.,
 91 F.3d 790 (6th Cir.1996) 38

New Hampshire v. Maine,
 532 U.S. 742 (2001) 27

Patterson v. Dietz, Inc.,
 764 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir.1985) 38

Reed v. City of Arlington,
 650 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) 30, 31

Rep. of Ecuador v. Connor,
 708 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2013) 28

Reynolds v. International Amateur Athletic Fed.,
 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir.1994) 38

Serras v. First Tennessee Bank National Ass’n.,
 875 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir.1989) 39

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 4

State of Washington et al.
v. United States Department of State et al.,
 No. 2:18-cv-1115-RSL (W.D. Wash.)..... 19, 28

Stroman Realty Inc. v. Wercinski,
 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) *passim*

United States v. Traxler,
 764 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2014) 42, 43

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) 4

Walden v. Fiore,
 571 U.S. 277 (2014) *passim*

Washington Mut. Fin. Group, LLC v. Bailey,
 364 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2004) 24, 30

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018) 7

Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Brandt,
 195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999) *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C.
 § 1291 xii
 § 1331 xii
 § 1343 xii
 § 1404 43
 § 1631 46

N.J. Stat. 2C:39-9(*l*)2) 9, 10, 11

N.J. Stat 2C:43-6..... 10

Other Authorities

22 C.F.R. Parts 120-130 15

22 C.F.R. § 126.2..... 17

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al.,
 5B Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed.)
 § 1351 26
 § 3482 43
 § 3845 43
 § 3827 43

Felicia R. Lee, *3-D Printed Gun Goes on Display at London Museum*,
 N.Y. Times, Sept. 16, 2013 3

S.B. 2465, 218th Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.J. Nov. 2018).....
